GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5625.
TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 6™ APRIL, 2022.

IDS

5625. SHRIMATI RAKSHA NIKHIL KHADSE:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

qIforey Uq It HaAt

(@) whether the Government proposes to extend the Industrial Development Scheme (IDS) 2017 for a further period as the same is ending on 31 March,

2022;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether many of the new entrepreneurs have established the projects for manufacturing/servicing units but have still not obtained registration to claim the incentives under the DPIIT Special Package scheme for Himalayan States including Himachal Pradesh; and

(d) if so, the details of the applicability for registration under DPIIT?

ANSWER
ISy T INT Hamerg | Isg #At (o 99 vt

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(a) & (b):

() & (d):

(SHRI SOM PARKASH)

At present, the Government has no matured proposal to extend the Industrial Development Scheme (IDS) 2017 for Himachal Pradesh and Uttarakhand.

Applications received on the portal are appraised at the level of District and State. Thereafter the final grant of registration/in-principle approval is decided by the Empowered Committee coordinated by Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT), which, inter-alia, considers the prima-facie eligibility of the industrial unit, availability of budget and decides the eligibility for registration under the scheme.
Further, for claiming the incentives under the Scheme, the registered unit has to apply on IDS portal along with the requisite documents and if on scrutiny, the claim is approved by State Level Committee on the recommendation of concerned DIC, the same is referred to DPIIT for consideration and approval for release of funds to the State Nodal Agency for disbursal to the beneficiary industrial unit.
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